

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LASHAUNA LOWRY as Next Friend of
TITUS JERMAINE CROMER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEAUMONT HEALTH,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-13293

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

**BEAUMONT'S MOTION AND SUPPORTING BRIEF TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.
12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented	iv
Controlling Authority	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Local Rule 7.1(a) Certification	1
Motion.....	1
Brief in Support of Motion.....	3
Introduction.....	3
Factual Background.....	3
Legal Standard	6
Argument.....	7
I. Count I: Plaintiff cannot establish an EMTALA violation because she cannot show that Beaumont physicians believe that Titus suffers from an emergency medical condition since he has been deceased since at least October 24, 2019.....	7
II. Count II: Plaintiff cannot maintain a due process claim against Beaumont because Beaumont is not a state actor.	12
A. The public function test.	13
B. The state compulsion test.	14
C. The symbiotic relationship or nexus test.	14
III. Count III: Plaintiff’s void-for-vagueness claim fails because she does not actually assert that the Determination of Death Act is vague.....	16
IV. Count IV: Plaintiff’s declaratory-judgment claim fails because it isn’t a proper cause of action and no asserted cause of action is likely to entitle her to that remedy.	18
V. Plaintiff’s primary “argument”—that only she can determine when Beaumont can stop care—is not supported by law and none of her asserted claims are based on it.....	19

A.	Michigan law has already recognized a hospital’s legal right to stop medical care after a patient has died.....	19
B.	Plaintiff’s contention that she has the sole right to determine when the hospital can end care is not tied to any of her asserted claims.....	22
C.	The Michigan Estates and Protected Individuals Code (“EPIC”) provides for addressing determinations of death.....	22
	Conclusion and Relief Requested	23

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED

Whether Plaintiff has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under any of the four counts alleged?

Count I – Whether Plaintiff has failed to assert a viable stabilization claim under the Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (“EMTALA”) since she admits that Beaumont physicians declared Titus as deceased on October 24, 2019 and thus, Beaumont admittedly has not determined that Titus suffers from an “emergency medical condition?”

Count II – Whether Plaintiff has failed to assert a viable claim for due process violations against Beaumont, a private entity, when Beaumont is not a state actor and Plaintiff cannot assert any facts showing state action?

Count III – Whether Plaintiff has failed to assert a viable claim for relief based on “unconstitutional vagueness [of] M.C.L. § 333.1033” when Beaumont is not a state actor and Plaintiff has failed to identify any part of the above statute that is vague?

Count IV – Whether Plaintiff’s “claim” for declaratory judgment is simply a remedy that fails to assert a cause of action?

Beaumont responds in the affirmative to all these issues.

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

Count I

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd

Moses v. Providence Hosp. and Med. Ctrs., Inc., 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009)

Estate of Lacko, ex rel. Griswatch v. Mercy Hosp., Cadillac, 829 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Mich. 2011)

Count II

Faparusi v. Case Western Reserve Univ., 711 Fed. Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017)

Wolotsky v. Huhn, 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992)

Count III

600 Marshall Entertainment Concepts, LLC v. City of Memphis, 705 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2013)

Count IV

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667, 671, 70 S. Ct. 876 (1950)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>600 Marshall Entertainment Concepts, LLC v. City of Memphis</i> , 705 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	v, 17-18
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662; 129 S.Ct. 1937 ... (2009)	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991; 102 S. Ct. 2777 (1982).....	13-14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 499 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Estate of Lacko, ex rel. Griswath v. Mercy Hosp., Cadillac</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	v, 8
<i>Faparusi v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , 711 Fed. Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017).....	v, 13
<i>Fonseca v. Kaiser Permanente Med. Ctr. Roseville</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Fuoco v. Bank of Am.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 874 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	7
<i>Garrett v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 2007 WL 789023 (E.D. Mich., 2007).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104; 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	18
<i>In re Rosebush</i> , 195 Mich. App. 675; 491 N.W.2d 633 (1992)	20-22
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich. 394; 852 N.W.2d 524 (2014).....	22
<i>Kottmyer v. Maas</i> , 436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Levine v. Levine</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	4
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922; 102 S. Ct. 2744 (1982)	13
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 139 S.Ct. 1921, 1926 (2019)	14
<i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. and Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009)	v, 8-10
<i>Paige v. Coyner</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Perry v. Owensboro Health, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4450900 (W.D. Ky., 2015)	8, 11

Price v. Doe, 2019 WL 5538113 (E.D. Mich., 2019) 16

Roberts v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 422 Mich. 594; 374 N.W.2d 905 (1985)..... 21

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667; 70 S. Ct. 876 (1950).....v, 19, 22

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645; 92 S. Ct. 1208 (1972) 22

Styles v. McGinnis, 28 Fed. Appx. 362 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308; 127 S.Ct. 2499 ...
 (2007)7

Virk v. Detroit Receiving Hospital, 1996 WL 33348748 (Mich. Ct. App., 1996) . 20-22

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42; 108 S. Ct. 2250 (1988)..... 15

Williams v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 498 Fed. Appx. 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....7

Willis v. Charter Twp., 2007 WL 2463354 (W.D. Mich., 2007) 14-15

Wolotsky v. Huhn, 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992).....v, 13, 15-16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd v, 7-9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12-13, 15-16

M.C.L. § 333.1031..... 20-21, 23

M.C.L. § 333.1031 to 333.1034..... 23

M.C.L. § 333.1033iv, 4, 10, 14, 16-17, 19-21, 23

M.C.L. § 700.1207 23

M.C.L. § 700.13025

M.C.L. § 700.1103 23

M.S.A. 14.15(1033)..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2-3, 7, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 16
